At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments

was:

 Carrying amount

‘000 EUR 2016  2015

Fixed rate instruments -  -
Financial assets 16,129  -
Financial liabilities (66,778)  -

  (50,649)  -

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 778  -
Financial liabilities (192,102)  (165,935)

  (191,324)  (165,935)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or
loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
have an effect in profit or loss or in equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss before taxes by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2015.

 Profit or loss  Equity

‘000 EUR
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

2016
Variable rate instruments (1,913)  1,913  (1,913)  1,913

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,913)  1,913  (1,913)  1,913

2015
Variable rate instruments (1,659)  1,659  (1,659)  1,659

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,659)  1,659  (1,659)  1,659

SUN INTERBREW PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
All Amounts are Expressed in Thousands of Euros Unless Otherwise Stated

61

24 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(e) Accounting classifications and fair values

As required by IFRS 13 Fair value measurement, the following table provides an analysis of financial
instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels
1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active

[…]

draught beer, providing continuous Net Revenue growth.

 The management continues to work on optimization of fixed expenses (General &

Administrative) in order to improve the bottom-line result (in 2016 the General
&Administrative expenses decline was approximately 20% compared to previous year)

 The management continues to work with government authorities on their support to the

business activities of the Group

After considering all the uncertainties, initiatives and the Parent’s support confirmation, the
management has a reasonable expectation that the Group will be successful in achieving

profitability and meeting its current obligations and for this reason believes it is appropriate to
continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the annual report and accounts.

32. RECLASSIFICATION

Bank overdraft balance at as 31 December 2015 has been reclassified for consistency with the

presentation adopted in the Parent’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2016 in accordance with the requirements of IFRS. The impact on the classification is
shown below:

Before

reclassification
 After

reclassification  Difference

Current assets
Cash and equivalents 62,254  71,885  9,631

Total current assets 163,478  173,109  9,631

Total assets 443,544  453,175  9,631

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 156,304  165,935  9,631

Total current liabilities 399,872  409,503  9,631

Total liabilities 399,980  409,611  9,631

Total equity and liabilities 443,544  453,175  9,631

Independent Auditor’s Report on pages 12 to 17.